CHAPTER 46.

H. F. No. 56.

An act to amend section six (6) of chapter ninety-nine (99) Unorganized of the general laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), providing for the organization of unorganized counties in the state of Minnesota, and relating to the organization of school districts therein.

counties, school dis-tricts in.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of chapter ninety- Sec. 6, C. 99, nine (99) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year smended. eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), be amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 6. No school district shall be organized in any school districts to have of said counties unless the same shall contain twelve 12 obliden; (12) or more children of school age, nor shall any town- township to have 25 voters. ship be organized in any of said counties until it shall be proven to have twenty-five (25) legal voters."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1899.

CHAPTER 47.

H. F. No. 205.

An act to fix the salary of the judge of probate in counties Judge of probate exceeding twenty-eight thousand (28,000) population, wherein of in counties of 28,000 per content of the probate in counties of 28,000 per content of the probate in counties of 28,000 per content of the probate in counties of 28,000 per content of the probate in counties of 28,000 per content of the probate in counties the salary of the judge of probate is arbitrarily fixed at twelve hundred (1,200) dollars or less per annum, and where there are no provisions for probate clerk hire.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-Bota:

SECTION 1. That in any county in the state having a population of not less than twenty-eight thousand (28,000) inhabitants wherein the salary of the judge of probate is arbitrarily fixed at twelve hundred (1,200) dollars or less per annum, and where there are no provisions for clerk hire in the probate court of said county the salary of the judge of probate is hereby fixed at fifteen hundred (1,500) dollars per annum.

Salary fixed at \$1,500.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1899.